

No. 08-1214

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GRANITE ROCK COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS &
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 287,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS**

STEPHEN P. BERZON
PETER D. NUSSBAUM *
PEDER J. V. THOREEN
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151

*Counsel for Respondent
International Brotherhood
of Teamsters*

* Counsel of Record

October 26, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. PETITIONER HAS WAIVED ANY SECTION 301 CLAIM AGAINST THE INTERNATIONAL FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT.	10
A. Liability For Breach Of Contract Can Be Imposed On A Parent Entity Under Agency Or Alter-Ego Principles. ..	10
B. Granite Rock Abandoned Any Contractual Claim That The International Is Liable As A Party To The Local 287 Collective Bargaining Agreement Through Agency Or Alter-Ego Principles.	13
II. SECTION 301 PROVIDES JURISDICTION SOLELY TO ENFORCE RIGHTS OR OBLIGATIONS THAT ARE CREATED BY CONTRACT.....	17
A. The Plain Language Of Section 301 Demonstrates That It Is Limited To Claims For Breach Of Contract.	17
B. The Legislative History Supports The Interpretation Of Section 301 As Permitting Only Suits For The Enforcement Of Contractual Rights And Duties.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. While The Court Has Authority Pursuant To Section 301 To Fashion A Federal Common Law Of Contract Enforcement, It Should Reject Petitioner’s Invitation To Re-Write That Section To Include Tort Claims Against Non-Parties That Have No Contractual Obligations.....	32
D. Permitting Tort Claims Under Section 301 Would Require Courts To Create A Common Law Of Tort That Would Allow Parties To Evade Their Agreement To Arbitrate Disputes Over The Meaning And Application Of A Collective Bargaining Agreement, And That Could Extend Liability Not Only To Parent Unions, But To Parent Corporations, Customers Of Employers, And A Wide Range Of Other Strangers To The Collective Bargaining Agreement.....	41
E. There Is No Basis For Petitioner’s Suggestion That The Court Should Disrupt The Rights And Remedies Congress Created Under Section 301. . .	49
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>9 to 5 Fashions, Inc. v. Spurney</i> , 538 So.2d 228 (La. 1989)	42
<i>Aacon Contracting Co. v. Ass'n of Catholic Trade Unionists</i> , 276 F.2d 958 (2d Cir. 1960), <i>aff'g and adopting</i> 178 F.Supp. 129, 129-30 (E.D.N.Y. 1959)	20
<i>Accord NLRB v. Insurance Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	39
<i>Advocacy Org. for Patients & Providers v. Auto Club Ins. Ass'n</i> , 670 N.W.2d 569 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003).....	43
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	51
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	33
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Aurora Air Serv., Inc.</i> , 604 P.2d 1090 (Ala. 1979)	43
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	51
<i>Area Landscaping, LLC v. Glaxo-Wellcome, Inc.</i> , 586 S.E.2d 507 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003)..	44
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	4, 5
<i>Assoc. Imports, Inc. v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 609 F.Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)...	24
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Minn</i> , 290 NLRB 522 (1988)	49
<i>Atkinson v. Sinclair Ref. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 238 (1962).....	21, 33
<i>Avco Corp. v. Machinists</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	36
<i>Baylis v. Mar-riot Corp.</i> , 906 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1990).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	37
<i>Beidleman v. The Stroh Brewery Co.</i> , 182 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 5
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. Dimension Financial Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	29-30
<i>Bowers v. Ulpiano Casal, Inc.</i> , 393 F.2d 421 (1st Cir. 1968).....	20, 48
<i>Boys Market, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union No. 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	35
<i>Brazinski v. Amoco Petroleum Additives Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Burke v. Insurance Auto Auctions Corp.</i> , 169 S.W.3d 771 (Tex. App. 2005).....	42
<i>Carbon Fuel Co. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 444 U.S. 212 (1979).....	10
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 1846 v. Pratt- Farnsworth, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 932 (1983)...	20, 48
<i>CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health</i> , 357 F.3d 375 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>Charles Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney</i> , 368 U.S. 502 (1962).....	22
<i>Chaves v. Johnson</i> , 230 Va.112 (Va. 1985)..	44
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Reis</i> , 451 U.S. 401 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	51
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1849 (2009).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Decoe v. General Motors, Corp.</i> , 32 F.3d 212 (6th Cir. 1994).....	48
<i>Deeney v. Hotel & Apt. Clerks' Union</i> , 134 P.2d 328 (Cal. App. Dep't Super. Ct. 1943).....	28
<i>DiGiorgio Cop. v. Mendez & Co., Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 552 (D.N.J. 2002).....	43, 44
<i>Dougherty v. Parsec, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 766 (6th Cir. 1989).....	48
<i>Fraser v. Bovino</i> , 721 A.2d 20 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1998).....	43
<i>Greenblatt v. Delta Plumbing & Heating Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 561 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	25
<i>Hallman v. Wood, Wire & Metal Lathers' Int'l Union</i> , 15 S.E.2d 361 (N.C. 1941)	21
<i>Harman v. Heartland Food Co.</i> , 614 N.W.2d 236 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	43
<i>Harrison v. NetCentric Corp.</i> , 744 N.E.2d 622 (Mass. 2001).....	43
<i>Highway & City Freight Drivers, Local No. 600 v. Gordon Transps., Inc.</i> , 576 F.2d 1285 (8th Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Hines v. Anchor Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 554 (1976).....	33
<i>Hroch v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 548 N.W.2d 367 (Neb. Ct. App. 1996).....	43
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	17
<i>Imperial Ice Co. v. Rossier</i> , 112 P.2d 631, 18 Cal.2d 33 (1941).....	29, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>INS v. Cardoza Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	25
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Hechler</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987).....	22, 33, 34
<i>Int'l Union, Mine Workers v. Covenant Coal Corp.</i> , 977 F.2d 895 (4th Cir. 1992).....	20, 48
<i>J.J. Indus., LLC v. Bennett</i> , 71 P.3d 1264 (Nev. 2003).....	43
<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. International Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 702 (1982).....	25
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	44
<i>Johnson v. Anheuser Busch, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 620 (8th Cir. 1989).....	48
<i>Jones v. Hildebrant</i> , 432 U.S. 183 (1977)....	16
<i>Kimbrow v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 215 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2000).....	78
<i>Lawless v. Brotherhood of Painters</i> , 300 P.2d 159 (Cal. App. 1956).....	29
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988).....	35-36
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).	36
<i>Local 1976, United Bhd. of Carpenters v. NLRB</i> , 357 U.S. 93 (1958).....	26
<i>Lodge 76, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Wisc. Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	50
<i>Loss v. Blankenship</i> , 673 F.2d 942 (7th Cir. 1982).....	20, 47
<i>Lumpkin v. Envirodyne Indus., Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Magerer v. John Sexton & Co.</i> , 912 F.2d 525 (1st Cir. 1990).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	49
<i>Mason v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 969 S.W.2d 160 (Ark. 1998).....	43
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	51
<i>McLinden v. Coco</i> , 765 N.E.2d 606 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002)	43
<i>Milam v. Settle</i> , 32 S.E.2d 269 (W. Va. 1944).....	21
<i>Milne Employees Association v. Sun Carri- ers, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991)....	6, 48
<i>Neider v. Franklin</i> , 844 So.2d 433 (Miss. 2003).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Drivers Local Union No. 639</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Local 542, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 329 F.2d 512 (3d Cir. 1964).....	11
<i>Ocean State Phys. Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Shield of Rhode Island</i> , 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989)	44
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	16
<i>Painting & Decorating Contractors Assoc. of Sacramento, Inc. v. Painters & Deco- rators Jt. Comm. of the East Bay Coun- ties</i> , 707 F.2d 1067 (9th Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Parsons v. Aaron</i> , 849 So.2d 932 (Ala. 2002).....	43
<i>Phoenix Canada Oil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1466 (3d Cir. 1988)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pierce v. Stablemen’s Union, Local No. 8760</i> , 103 P. 324, 156 Cal. 70 (1909).....	29, 50
<i>Pure Distribs., Inc. v. Baker</i> , 285 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Quality Optical of Jonesboro, Inc. v. Trusty Optical, LLC</i> , 225 S.W.3d 369 (Ark. 2006).....	42
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 960 P.2d 513, 19 Cal. 4th 26 (1998)	43
<i>Radio & Television Broadcast Technicians Local Union 1264 v. Broadcast Serv. of Mobile, Inc.</i> , 380 U.S. 255 (1965)	11
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312, 128 S.Ct. 999 (2008).....	51
<i>Roy v. Coyne</i> , 630 N.E.2d 1024 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994).....	43
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	39, 50
<i>Scruggs, Millette, Bozeman & Dent, P.A. v. Merkel</i> , 910 So. 2d 1093 (Miss. 2005).....	44
<i>Service, Hospital, Nursing Home & Pub. Employees Union, Local No. 47 v. Commercial Prop. Servs., Inc.</i> , 755 F.2d 499 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 850 (1985).....	20, 47
<i>Sheaffer v. State ex rel. Univ. of Wyo.</i> , 202 P.3d 1030 (Wyo. 2009)	43
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Oil Workers Int’l Union</i> , 452 F.2d 49 (7th Cir. 1971)	21
<i>Smith v. Evening News Ass’n</i> , 371 U.S. 195 (1962).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>South Prairie Constr. Co. v. Local No. 627, Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	50-51
<i>Square D Co. v. United Elec. Workers</i> , 123 F.Supp. 776 (E.D. Mich. 1954)	41
<i>St. Mary's Hosp. of Athens, Inc. v. Radiology Prof. Corp.</i> , 421 S.E.2d 731 (Ga. Ct. App. 1992)	44
<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	36
<i>Steinbach v. Dillon Cos.</i> , 253 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>Streib v. Int't Bhd. of Boilermakers</i> , 76 S.W.2d 400 (Mo. 1934).....	21
<i>Taylor Milk Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 248 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Teamsters Local 287, Int'l Bhd of Teamsters and Granite Rock Co.</i> , 347 NLRB No. 32 (2006)	2
<i>Teamsters Nat'l Auto Transporters Indus. Negotiating Comm. v. Troha</i> , 328 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Texas Beef Cattle Co. v. Green</i> , 921 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. 1996).....	43
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div., Avco Corp. v. United Automobile Workers</i> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998) ...17-18, 19, 34, 40	
<i>Turner v. Federation of Teachers Local 1565</i> , 138 F.3d 878 (11th Cir. 1998).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United Ass'n of Journeymen v. Local 334, United Ass'n of Journeymen</i> , 452 U.S. 615 (1981).....	22
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Quality Plus Stores, Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 904 (10th Cir. 1992).....	20, 48
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965).....	38
<i>United States v. Hutcheson</i> , 312 U.S. 219 (1941).....	38
<i>United Steelworkers v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362 (1990).....	34, 51
<i>United Truck Leasing Corp. v. Geltman</i> , 551 N.E.2d 20 (Mass. 1990).....	43
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	45
<i>Walker v. Grand Int'l Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 199 S.E. 146 (Ga. 1938).....	21
<i>Whelan v. Colgan</i> , 602 F.2d 1060 (2d Cir. 1979).....	35
<i>White Plains Coat & Apron Co., Inc. v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 422 (N.Y. 2007) ...	44
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	17
<i>Winkler v. V.G. Reed & Sons, Inc.</i> , 638 N.E.2d 1228 (Ind. 1994).....	44
<i>Wooddell v. International Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 71</i> , 502 U.S. 93 (1991)	22
<i>Xaros v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Zane v. Int'l Hod Carriers Union</i> , 122 P.2d 715 (Kan. 1942).....	21
 RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 54 ...	5
Sup. Ct. R. 24.1 (a)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.....	37
29 U.S.C. § 141(b).....	29
29 U.S.C. § 158	23, 29, 35, 49, 50
29 U.S.C. § 185 (301).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 187 (303).....	24, 29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
NLRB, Legislative History of the Labor- Management Relations Act, 1947 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
27 A.L.R. 786 (1923).....	21
92 Cong. Rec. 838 (1946).....	22, 23
92 Cong. Rec. 5705 (1946).....	23
92 Cong. Rec. 5930 (1946).....	28
92 Cong. Rec. A3304 (1946)	23
92 Cong. Rec. A3306 (1946)	21
93 Cong. Rec. 3955 (1947).....	22
93 Cong. Rec. 4390 (1947).....	23
93 Cong. Rec. 5146 (1947).....	21, 23
93 Cong. Rec. 6378 (1947).....	31
93 Cong. Rec. 6380 (1947).....	31
93 Cong. Rec. A2377 (1947)	22
93 Cong. Rec. A3232 (1947)	22
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (abridged 6th ed., 1991).....	36
Archibald Cox, <i>Some Aspects of the Labor Management Relations Act, 1947</i> , 61 Harv. L. Rev. 274 (1948).....	13
Conf. Rep. No. 80-510 (1947)	27, 31
Dean Dinwoodey, "Responsibility" Deman- ded of Unions, N.Y. Times, July 25, 1937	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law Of Torts</i> § 446 (2001).....	43, 45
Elkouri & Elkouri, <i>How Arbitration Works</i> (Alan Miles Ruben ed., 6th ed. 2003).....	35, 45
Federal Mediation & Conciliation Service, 2008 Annual Report 7 (2008)	42
<i>The Developing Labor Law</i> (John E. Hig- gins, Jr., ed., 5th ed. 2006)	38
H.R. 3020, 80th Cong. (1947).....	24-25, 26-27
H.R. 4908, 79th Cong. (1946).....	27-28
H.R. Rep. No. 80-245.	41
H.R. Min. Rep. No. 80-245 (1947).....	31
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 1:1 (4th ed. 2007).....	35
<i>Prosser & Keeton On Torts: Lawyer's Edi- tion</i> §§ 129, 130 (W. Page Keeton, ed., 5th ed. 1984).....	15, 39, 42
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1981) ...	35
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> , § 1 (1965)....	37
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> , § 766A-C (1977).....	6, 15, 37
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 774A(2) (1977).....	45
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts, Div. Nine</i> (1977).....	15, 39
S. Rep. No. 80-105 (1947).....	21, 22, 23, 28, 30
